affecting comparability. Interest on the cash consideration received has not been calculated and
no present value calculation has been made of the parts of the purchase consideration to be
received in 2001 and 2002, respectively. The adjustment of Operating costs amounts to SEK
397.2 million. The difference of SEK 5.5 million between this adjustment and CityMail Sweden’s
operating costs of SEK 402.7 million in 1999 is attributable to management and staff functions in
CityMail that are of such form that future such costs are expected to be born by CityMail.
Subsequent to the adjustment of Net revenue, the CityMail’s pro forma net revenue for 1999 is
in its entirety attributable to the business area CityMail International. Since CityMail does not
prepare consolidated financial accounts, City-Mail’s shareholding in the joint venture will not be
reflected in the income statement as a share of profit from associated companies. Any results
generated by the joint venture attributable to CityMail’s shareholding will be in the form of value
appreciation and will accrue to CityMail in the form of dividends, to the extent that dividends will
be paid by the joint venture.

Pro Forma Income Statement

CityMail CityMail 1999
Amounts in SEK million 1999 Adjustments pro forma

Net revenue 374,1 – 347,5 26,6
Other income affecting comparability 1) 68,5 68,5
Total  374,1 – 279,1 95,1

Personnel costs  – 291,7 284,5 – 7,2
Other external expenses – 115,3 93,8 – 21,5
Depreciation – 18,9 18,9 0,0
Operating costs -425,9 397,2 – 28,7
Operating result – 51,7 118,1 66,3

Interest income and similar result items 0,4 0,4
Interest expenses and similar result items -2,2 1,5 -0,7
Result after financial items – 53,6 119,6 66,0

Tax on result for the year – – –

Result for the year – 53,6 119,6 66,0

1) The item refers to the purchase consideration for the operations that are to
be transferred to the joint venture.

This press release may not to be distributed or published in the USA or Canada.

BALANCE SHEET

The pro forma balance sheet per 31 December, 1999 has been prepared as had the final
agreement between CityMail and The Post Office been entered into on 31 December, 1999 on
terms in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding dated 29 May, 2000. The GBP 5
million purchase consideration in cash corresponds to SEK 68.5 million at a conversion rate of
GBP 1=SEK 13.69. Of this amount, GBP 2 million, corresponding to approximately SEK 27.4
million, has been applied to Cash and bank equivalents since this payment is to be received by
CityMail when the final agreement becomes effective. The balancing GBP 3 million, of which
GBP 2 million and GBP 1 million is to be received on 31 December, 2001 and 31 December,
2002, respectively, corresponds to approximately SEK 41.1 million. This amount is reported
under the item Other long-term receivables. Book value of the operations that are intended to be
transferred to the joint venture is approximately SEK –5.1 million since the book value of the
liabilities exceeds the book value of the assets. Since the intention is that the book value of the
assets and liabilities to be transferred to the joint venture shall be 0, a liability in the amount of
SEK 5.1 million is reported under the item Liabilities to associated companies.

This press release may not to be distributed or published in the USA or Canada.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

CityMail CityMail 31 dec.

Amounts in SEK million 31 dec. 1999Adjustments 1999, pro forma

ASSETS

Fixed assets
Intangible fixed assets

Capitalised expenses for development work and similar work 22,7 – 22,7 –

Trademarks and similar rights 0,1 0,1

Total 22,8 – 22,7 0,1

Financial fixed assets

Participations in Group companies 0,1 0,1

Shares and participations in associated companies 87,5 87,5

Other long-term receivables 0 41,1 41,1

Total 87,6 41,1 128,7

Tangible fixed assets

Equipment, tools and installations 22,9 – 22,5 0,4

Total 22,9 – 22,5 0,4

Total fixed assets 133,3 – 4,1 129,1

Current assets

Accounts receivable 36,2 – 32,7 3,5

Other receivables 2,2 – 1,1 1,1

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 9,2 – 8,9 0,3

Cash and bank equivalents 4,7 27,4 32,1

Total current assets 52,3 – 15,3 37

TOTAL ASSETS 185,5 – 19,4 166,2

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders’ equity

Restricted shareholders’ equity 360,6 - 360,6

Non-restricted shareholders’ equity – 286,2 68,5 – 217,8

Total shareholders’ equity 74,4 68,5 142,9

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 28,1 – 23,7 4,3

Liabilities to associated companies 0 5,1 5,1

Other liabilities 38,9 – 26,8 12,2

Accrued expenses and deferred income 44,1 – 42,4 1,7

Total current liabilities 111,1 – 87,8 23,3

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 185,5 – 19,4 166,2

Pledged assets 52,9 – 29,7 23,2

Contingent liabilities – –

This press release may not to be distributed or published in the USA or Canada.

For additional information please contact:

Bror Anders Månsson, VD CityMail
+46 8 - 709 43 00
bam@citymail.se

Håkan Ohlsson, Deputy Managing Director
+46 8-709 43 00,  070-752 42 01
hakan.ohlsson@citymail .se

www.citymail.se